

No. 23-1127

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

WISCONSIN BELL, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA EX REL. TODD HEATH,

*Respondent.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS  
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER

John M. Masslon II  
*Counsel of Record*  
Cory L. Andrews  
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2009 Massachusetts Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-0302  
jmasslon@wlf.org

August 15, 2024

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	2
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. AFFIRMING WOULD HAVE DEVASTATING CONSEQUENCES FOR UNDERSERVED AMERICANS .....	6
A. Affirming Would Injure Disabled Americans.....	6
B. Affirming Would Injure Poor And Rural Americans .....	12
C. Affirming Would Make Homeownership Impossible For Many Americans .....	17
II. THE FCA’S HISTORY SHOWS THAT IT COVERS ONLY CLAIMS WHERE THE GOVERNMENT CAN LOSE MONEY .....	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>United States ex rel. Adams v. Aurora Loan Servs., Inc.</i> , 813 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 594 U.S. 220 (2021).....	17, 18
<i>Lyttle v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 6738242 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 15, 2012).....	10, 11
<i>United States ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles &amp; Space Co.</i> , 722 F. Supp. 607 (N.D. Cal. 1989).....	21, 22
<i>United States ex rel. Polansky v. Exec. Health Res., Inc.</i> , 599 U.S. 419 (2023).....	1, 24
<i>United States ex rel. Shupe v. Cisco Sys., Inc.</i> , 759 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016).....	1, 2
<b>Statutes</b>	
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(4)(A).....	24
§ 3730(c)(2)(A).....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
47 U.S.C.	
§ 225 .....	10
§ 225(a)(3).....	7
§ 225(b)(1).....	6
§ 225(d)(3)(B).....	10
§ 254(b)(3).....	12, 14
§ 254(h)(1)(A) .....	15
§ 254(h)(1)(B) .....	3
Act of Dec. 23, 1943, Pub. L. No. 78-213, 57 Stat. 608 .....	22
False Claims Act, ch. 67, 12 Stat. 696 (1863).....	21, 24
<b>Regulations</b>	
47 C.F.R.	
§ 54.420(a) .....	15
§ 54.500 .....	3
§ 54.511(b) .....	3
§ 54.606(a) .....	16
§ 54.622 .....	15
§ 64.604(c)(5)(iii) .....	10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 3d Sess. (1863) (statement of Sen. Howard) .....	21
<i>Connect America Fund</i> <i>Broadband Map</i> , USAC.....	13
Daniel A. Lyons, <i>Narrowing the Digital</i> <i>Divide: A Better Broadband</i> <i>Universal Service Program</i> , 52 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 803 (2018) .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Douglas W. Baruch et al., <i>In False Claims Act Cases, Government Must Provide Full Discovery Regarding Materiality</i> , WLF LEGAL OPINION LETTER (Dec. 6, 2018) .....	1
<i>False Claims Act Amendments: Hearings before the Subcomm. on Admin. L. and Governmental Rels. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 99th Cong. (1986)</i> .....	21
Fred A. Shannon, <i>The Organization and Administration of the Union Army, 1861-1865</i> (1965).....	21
<i>Home Possible, Freddie Mac</i> .....	20
<i>Interstate TRS Fund Performance Status Report: June 2024</i> , Rolka Loube Saltzer Assocs. ....	9
Letter from Lynn L. Dorr, Sec’y, Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Wisc., to Allan J. Kehl, Cnty. Exec., Kenosha Cnty., (Feb. 20, 2003).....	4
<i>Lifeline National Verifier Quarterly Eligibility Data</i> , USAC .....	14
<i>RHC Commitments and Disbursements</i> , USAC .....	16
S. Rep. 99-345, <i>reprinted in</i> , 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266 .....	22, 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES***(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Stephen A. Wood, <i>Res Judicata in Qui Tam Litigation: Why Government Should Be Bound by Judgments in Non-Intervened Cases</i> , WLF WORKING PAPER (Apr. 22, 2021).....	1
The Tele. Co., Reply Comment Letter on Modernizing the E-Rate (Oct. 17, 2013).....	4
<i>Telecommunications Relay Service – TRS</i> , FCC .....	7, 8, 9
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-19-239, <i>Housing Finance: Prolonged Conservatorships of Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac Prompt Need for Reform</i> (Jan. 2019).....	19
